

ENVIR. APPEALS BOARD

Edward R. Garvey Kathleen G. McNeil Pamela R. McGillivray Christa O. Westerberg David C. Bender Carlos A. Pabellon

Of Counsel: Peter E. McKeever Thomas G. Halloran

July 7, 2007

Hand Delivery Via Federal Express

Ms. Erika Durr U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Clerk of the Board Environmental Appeals Board 1341 G Street, N.W., Suite 600 Washington, D.C. 20005

Re: Petition for Review PSD Permit Number: 021060ACB Christian County Generation, LLC

Dear Ms. Durr:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Threshold Procedural Requirements	2
Issues Presented for Review	2
Statement of Facts	3
Argument	3
I. The Permit Must Be Remanded Because It Lacks a CO2 BACT Limit.	3
A. <u>The Clean Air Act PSD Provisions Require BACT For Each</u> <u>Pollutant "Subject to Regulation</u> "	4
B. <u>The Significance Level for Carbon Dioxide is Any Amount</u> <u>Above Zero</u> .	6
C. <u>Carbon Dioxide Is A Pollutant That Is Subject to Regulation</u> <u>Under the Act</u> .	6
1. Carbon Dioxide Is Currently Regulated Under the Act	7
a. Carbon Dioxide Is Regulated Under the Acid Rain Provisions	7
b. Carbon Dioxide Is Regulated Under the Illinois State Implementation Plan	8
2. <u>Carbon Dioxide Is Subject to Further Regulation Under</u> the Act.	10
II. IEPA Failed To Consider The Collateral Impacts of CO2	13
Conclusion	15
Exhibits	

.

ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A)	11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)	4,6
42 U.S.C. § 7479	4
42 U.S.C. 7479(3)	6, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7651k	7
40 C.F.R. §52.21(a)(2)(iii)	4
40 C.F.R. §§ 52.21(b)(1), (2)	4, 5
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(12)	4, 5, 6
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(23)(i), (ii)	5,6
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(50)	5, 7
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(50)(iv)	4
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(j)(1)	5
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(j)(2)	4
40 C.F.R. § 75.1(b)	7
40 C.F.R. § 75.10(a)(3)	7
40 C.F.R. § 75.33	7
40 C.F.R. § 75.5	8
40 C.F.R. § 75.57	8
40 C.F.R. §§ 75.60 – 64	8

iii

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)	1, 2, 4
40 CFR Part 70, Change to Definition of Major Source Tuesday, 66 Fed. Reg. 59161 (N 2001)	lov. 27, 10
	·

California State Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Standards; Request for Waiver of Federal Preemption; Opportunity for Public Hearing, 72 Fed. Reg. 21,260 (Apr. 30, 2007) 12

Standards of Performance for Electric Utility Steam Generating Units for Which Construction is Commenced After September 18, 1978 70 Fed. Reg. 9706, 9713 (Feb. 28, 2005) 15

Illinois Rules (State Implementation Plan

35 Ill. Admin. Code § 201.102	8
35 Ill. Admin. Code § 201.141	8

<u>Cases</u>

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1, 66-67 (1976)	
Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency, U.S. , 127 U.S. 1438, 167 L.Ed. 248 (2007) 2, 3, 7	
In Re North County Resource Recovery Associates, 2 E.A.D. 229, 230, 1986 EPA App. LEX 14 (Adm'r 1986)
